
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Galvin, Looker and Wann 
 

Date: Monday, 11 July 2022 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s 
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the 
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the 
public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
5. Minutes  (pages 7 – 13) 
 
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 13 June 
2022. 



 

 
6. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Aplication by Bad 

Habits Coffee Bar Limited for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Old Butcher's Coffee Shop, 16a York Street, 
Dunnington, York YO19 5PN (CYC-070776)  (pages 15 – 63) 

 
 
 
 
Democratic Services officer: 
Name: Fiona Young  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email  - fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES 
PROCEDURE FOR REMOTE LICENSING HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

1. During the coronavirus pandemic emer
[...]
EARING 
 
 
Chair’s introduction and opening comments 
 

17. The Chair will introduce the Sub-Committee Members and Officers 
and welcome the Applicant and Representors (or their 

Page 3



representatives), and establish the identity of all who will be taking 
part. 

 
18. The Chair will outline the procedure to be followed.  
 
19. The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda. 
 
 

Licensing Manager 
 

20. When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the 
Chair will invite the Licensing Officer to present the application. The 
Chair will invite all present, one by one, to ask the Licensing Officer 
questions if they wish, to clarify any points raised in the report. 

 
 
The Application 
 

21. The Applicant (and/or their representative) will address the Sub-
Committee and present information in support of the application and 
may call any witnesses to support the application, one witness at a 
time [maximum 15 minutes]. 

 
22. The Chair will invite the Representors to ask questions of the 

Applicant in the following order [maximum 5 minutes each party]: 
 

 Police; 

 Other Responsible Authorities; 

 Ward Councillors; 

 Members of the Sub-Committee; 

 The Sub-Committee’s legal adviser. 
 
 
The Representations 
 

23. The Chair will invite the Representors and/or their representative in 
the following order to address the Members of the Sub-Committee 
and call any witnesses in support of their representation [maximum 
15 minutes each party]: 

 

 Police 

 Other Responsible Authorities 

Page 4



 Ward Councillors 

 Public representation 
 

24. The Chair will invite the Applicant to ask questions of each 
Representor and/or their witnesses after each presentation 
[maximum 5 minutes per Representor].  The Chair will invite the 
Committee Members to ask questions of each Representor (or their 
representative) and/or their witnesses after each presentation. 

 
 

25. Where there are groups of individuals with a com
[...]
fication will include information about the rights of appeal 
against the determination made. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 13 June 2022 

Present Councillors Galvin, Melly and Wann 

 

1. Chair  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Melly be elected to chair the hearing. 
 

2. Introductions  
 
The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee Members, the Legal 
Adviser and the Democratic Services officer.  The CYC 
Licensing Manager Lesley Cooke, the Tesco Licensing Manager 
Hardish Purewell, and the local Tesco Store Manager Emma 
Martin then introduced themselves. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

5. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 
23 May 2022 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date, subject to the 
following amendment: 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 in paragraph (vii) under ‘Reasons’, replace ‘no 
evidence’ with ‘insufficient evidence’. 

 

6. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Application by 
Tesco Stores Ltd. for a Premises Licence in respect of 45 - 
49 Gillygate, York, YO31 7EA (CYC-070642)  
 

Members considered an application by Tesco Stores Ltd. for a 
premises licence in respect of 45-49 Gillygate, York YO31 7EA. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this Hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it, including the additional papers 

published in the Agenda Supplement and the written 
representations. 
 

3. The Licensing Manager’s report, and her comments at the 
Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, correcting two errors in paragraph 5 of the report 
and confirming that the licensable activities applied for 
included the supply of alcohol off the premises, and late 
night refreshment.  She noted that the premises were not 
in the cumulative impact area and confirmed that the 
Applicant had carried out the consultation process 
correctly.  She highlighted the additional conditions agreed 
by the Applicant with North Yorkshire Police, noting that 
the Police had subsequently withdrawn their objections.  
She drew attention to the two representations received 
from local residents, as set out in Annex 3.  Finally, she 
advised the Sub Committee of the options open to them in 
determining the application. 

Page 8



 
4. The representations made by Hardish Purewal, Licensing 

Manager for Tesco, on behalf of Tesco Stores Limited (the 
Applicant).   

 
Ms Purewal stated that this was a new application for 
premises due to open in October 2022. The premises 
would operate as a smaller convenience format or 
‘Express’ store, with a range of approximately 5,000 lines 
targeted to the area.  Alcohol was just a small, though 
important, part of this range.  The Store Manager, Emma 
Martin, had a wealth of ex
[...]
t was taken at the checkout.   
 
With regard to the representations, Ms Purewal confirmed 
that the Applicant was happy to work with local community 
organisations to nip any problems in the bud, and that 
they already co-operated with police and rangers in the 
city in refusing alcohol to people involved in anti-social 
behaviour.  The police were working on a multi-agency 
plan and the Applicant would fit in with that.  Under the 
council’s policy and the S182 guidance, permission was 
generally granted for shops to sell alcohol during their 
operating hours unless there was a reason not to; in this 
case there was no evidence to suggest any reason to 
refuse permission.  The police had agreed conditions and 
the Applicant would work with them on any new issues 
that arose.  The closing times of other premises were not 
relevant, as each application must be considered on its 
own merits.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Ms Purewal said 
she was not aware of the recent decision to introduce a 
Public Space Protection Order in the area covering 
Gillygate, but that Tesco already operated a number of 
premises in other PSPO areas and would be happy to 
work with police on this. 
 
Ms Purewal was then given to opportunity to sum up.  She 
referred to the points already made in her submission, 
which she hoped had demonstrated that Tesco was an 
excellent operator with all the necessary policies and 
procedures in place, and stated that there was no 
evidence to suggest that the application should not be 
granted. 

 
The Chair sought clarification with regard to the condition 
in the operating schedule relating to CCTV.  Ms Purewal 
confirmed that the Applicant would be happy for this to 
include a requirement to make CCTV footage available to 
the responsible authorities on request.   

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 

Page 10



demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing 
committee. This option was approved. 

 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as 

premises supervisor.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was 

rejected. 
 
Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and the licence be 

granted with modified / additional conditions 
imposed by the Sub-Committee, as set out below: 

 

Activity 
 

Timings 
 

Supply of alcohol – off the 
premises 

Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 
midnight 

Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 
midnight 

Opening hours  Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 
midnight 

 

The additional/modified conditions are as follows: 
 
(i) There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or 
cider from the premises and no sales of single bottles of beer, 

Page 11



lager or cider in vessels of less than 500ml with the exception of 
premium craft products. 
 
(ii) There will be no display of alcohol within 5 metres of the 
store entrance. 
 
(iii) The premises licence holder or designated premises 
supervisor is responsible for risk assessing the need for door 
staff at the premises. Where engaged, door staff shall be 
licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
(iv) Viewing of CCTV images shall be made available 
immediately upon request of a Police officer or authorised 
officer of the Licensing Authority throughout the entire 31 day 
retention period [referred to in the CCTV condition in the 
operating schedule submitted by the Applicant]. 
 
No conditions have been removed from the operating schedule 
submitted by the Applicant. 
 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  

 
 (ii) The Sub-Committee notes the local residents’ 

concerns that the application would lead to crime 
and disorder and public nuisance and in particular 
that there has been a problem with street drinkers in 
the area. 

 

 (iii) They also note the conditions offered in the 
operating schedule to promote the licensing 
objectives, that there had been no objection to the 
application from the Responsible Authorities and 
that the Police had agreed conditions with the 
applicant to address potential issues relating to 
crime and disorder and anti- social behaviour. 

 
 (iv) The Sub-Committee considers that it has 

received sufficient assurances from the applicant in 
order to have a high level of confidence that the 
premises will be operated responsibly and that it 
can, with the imposition of suitable conditions, 

Page 12



operate without adding to or causing alcohol related 
problems in the area. 

 
 (v) The Sub-Committee considers that the grant 

of the application with the above mandatory and 
additional conditions will not undermine the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am].

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

Date: 11 July 2022 

Report from the Director – Environment, Transport & Planning  

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for The Old 
Butcher’s Coffee Shop, 16a York Street, Dunnington, York, YO19 
5PN 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members’ determination of an application for the 
grant of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC - 070776 

3. Name of applicant:   Bad Habits Coffee Bar Limited 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Grant of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:   

The proposal is to allow for the provision of the following activities at 
a coffee shop/bistro at 16a York Street, Dunnington: 

 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Supply of alcohol – on and of 
the premises 

12:00 to 22:30 everyday 

Opening hours 09:00 to 23:00 everyday 

 

Background 

6. A copy of the application can be found at Annex 1, including a 
plan(s) of the premises.  Please note the above hours have been 
amended and reduced by the applicant from the hours in the original 
application form. The timings stated in the table above are the 
hours being applied for. 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



 

7.  The premises is described in the application as a ground floor coffee 
shop and bistro that can accommodate 30 people, fully fitted with a 
commercial kitchen serving hot food. 

 
8. An overview of the circumstances in which entertainment activities 

are not licensable can be found at Annex 2.   
 
       Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

9.  The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the 
licensing objectives would be met as follows: 

10. General  

 Appropriate instruction, training and supervision of those 
employed. 

 Adoption of best practice guidance 

 Provision of litter bins and other security measures such as outside 
lighting 

 
11.  The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

 Effective and responsible management of the premises 
 
12.  Public Safety 

 

 Provision of sufficient number of people employed or engaged to 
secure the safety of the premises and patrons 
 

13.  The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

 Control of operating hours 
 

 Collection and disposal of li
[...]
3. The mandatory conditions that will be attached to this licence if 
granted (if they apply) can be found at Annex 7.  The Legislation and 
Policy considerations can be found at Annex 8.   

Page 17



 

Options  

24. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

25. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

26. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

27. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

28. Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as premises 
supervisor. 

29. Option 5:  Reject the application. 
 
Analysis 

30. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

31. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
32. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
33. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
34. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant.  
 
35.  Option 5: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant. 
 

Council Plan 
 

36. The Licensing Act 2003 has four objectives the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

37. By taking the statutory requirements of the Licensing Act into 
consideration, as well as the four licensing objectives when 

Page 18



 

determining licensing applications the Council are supporting the 
new and existing licence trade, as well as local residents and 
businesses.  The functions support the Council’s Plan of safe 
communities and culture for all, and a good quality of life for
[...]
 if, and for so long as, the number of people in the audience exceeds 
500. If organisers are uncertain as to audience sizes or if audience migration is 
likely, it might be easier and more flexible to secure an appropriate authorisation. 
Examples of where a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) could still be required 
include if the activity is the playing of recorded music or the exhibition of a film 
that requires an authorisation; or if the entertainment is not authorised by an 
existing licence or certificate and its conditions.  

16.8  Of course, anyone involved in the organisation or provision of entertainment 
activities – whether or not any such activity is licensable under the 2003 Act – 
must comply with any applicable duties that may be imposed by other legislation 
relevant to the event (e.g. in areas such as crime and disorder, fire, health and 
safety, noise, nuisance and planning). Any such person should take steps to be 
aware of relevant best practice, and may find responsible authorities a useful 
source of expert support and advice.  

 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 3 – Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police 

 

1. Documented staff training will be given regarding staff’s obligation under the 
Licensing Act in respect of the:- 

 Retail sale of alcohol 
 Age verification policy 
 Conditions attached to the Premises Licence 
 Permitted Licensable activities 
 The Licensing objectives and 
 The Opening Times of the venue. 

Such records shall be kept for a minimum of one year and will be made available 
immediately upon request from any Responsible Authority. 

2. A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will be kept. Such 
documents will record incidents of staff refusals of alcohol sales to under-age 
or drunk people as well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections 
from the premises.  

Such records shall be kept for at least one year. [For the avoidance of doubt, the one 
year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of 
that particular entry]: They will be made available immediately upon a reasonable 
request from any responsible authority. 

3. The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 policy for the sale of alcohol. 

The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be a current passport, Photo 
card Driving Licence or identification carrying the PASS logo (until other Effective 
identification technology e.g. thumb print or pupil recognition, is adopted by the 
Premises Licence Holder). 

4. The premises shall operate as a coffee house/ bistro not as a bar or vertical 
drinking establishment providing food and non-alcoholic drinks.  

5. There shall be a minimum of 20 chairs/seats for customer use inside the 
premises at all times the venue is open to reduce the need for vertical drinking  

6. All off sales shall be in sealed containers  

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5 - Representations 
 
1. 

 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
I am writing to object about the Application for a new premises liquor licence at 16A York 
Street.  I have only just noticed the application placed in the menu card by the front door which 
is not very visible. 
 
We strongly object to the Cafe becoming a licenced premises; it is a residential street, 
surrounded by residential properties in close proximity which include our young children.   
 
Our property of 16 York Street is next to the cafe and we would ultimately suffer from 
disturbed sleep with noise disturbance from people leaving the cafe, particularly after drinking 
alcohol to the late hour of 11pm as most of the bedrooms are located to the front of the 
property. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Catherine & Alex McClean 
16 York Street 
Dunnington 
YO19 5PN 
 
07747608908 
 

2.  
 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
I have asked my neighbour, Catherine to email on my behalf as my wife and 
[...]
ts.  The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amended 24/04/17 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Aplication by Bad Habits Coffee Bar Limited for a Premises Licence in respect of The Old Butcher's Coffee Shop, 16a York Street, Dunnington, York YO19 5PN (CYC-070776)
	Annex 1 - Application Form
	Annex 1 - Plans
	Annex 2 - Regulated Entertainment Annex
	Annex 3 - Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police
	Annex 4- List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 5 - Representations
	Annex 6 - Map
	Annex 7 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 8 -  Legislation & Policy






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 11 July 2022 

Present Councillors Galvin, Looker and Wann 

  

 

7. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Galvin be elected to chair the hearing. 
 

8. Introductions  
 
The Chair introduced those present at the hearing: the Sub-
Committee Members, the Legal Adviser, the Democratic 
Services officer, the CYC Licensing Manager Lesley Cooke, the 
Applicant and the Representors. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

11. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 
13 June 2022 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 



12. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Aplication by Bad 
Habits Coffee Bar Limited for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Old Butcher's Coffee Shop, 16a York Street, 
Dunnington, York YO19 5PN (CYC-070776)  
 

Members considered an application by Bad Habits Coffee Bar 
Limited for a premises licence in respect of The Old Butcher's 
Coffee Shop, 16a York Street, Dunnington, York YO19 5PN. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objective 
was relevant to this Hearing: 

 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it and the written representations. 

 
3. The Licensing Manager’s report, and her comments at the 

Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, noting that the premises were not in the 
cumulative impact area (CIA) and confirming that the 
Applicant had carried out the consultation process 
correctly.  She drew attention to the additional conditions 
agreed with North Yorkshire Police as set out in Annex 3, 
and the representations from local residents contained in 
Annex 5.  Finally, she advised the Sub Committee of the 
options open to them in determining the application. 
 
In response to a question from a Representor, the 
Licensing Manager confirmed that the application had 
been advertised in the York Press on 28 May, that only 
one such advertisement was required, and that the blue 
notices must be placed outside the premises. 
 



4. The representations made by Razvan Pavel on behalf of 
Bad Habits Coffee Bar Limited (henceforth referred to as 
the Applicant).   

 
The Applicant stated that the premises consisted of a 
small café serving breakfasts, brunch and lunch, using 
local fresh produce.  Following feedback from customers, 
he had decided to apply for a licence to help him provide a 
dinner service as well.  He said that he had displayed the 
notices correctly and the council had checked them.  He 
pointed out that the law did not prevent customers from 
leaving the premises at 11pm after consuming alcohol that 
they had brought with them.  However as most of his 
customers were Dunnington residents he believed they 
would leave in a quiet and respectful manner.  Notices 
would also be displayed asking guests to be quiet when 
leaving.  A bar or pub service would not be offered; 
service would be bistro style with guests seated and able 
to enjoy a glass of beer or wine etc with their meal.  He 
referred to the conditions agreed with the police and said 
that [the operators] would continue to do their best to 
protect and respect their neighbours and the other 
residents of Dunnington.   
 
In response to a question from a Member of the Sub-
Committee, the Applicant clarified that the premises 
currently closed at 4 pm and people did not bring their own 
alcohol. 
 

5. The representations made by Catherine McClean and Alex 
McClean, local residents, on behalf of themselves and two 
other neighbours, who had also made representations.   
 
Catherine McClean stated that she and her family had 
lived near the premises for 9 years.  When they moved in 
it was a butcher’s shop, and they had adapted to changes 
made when it became a café and then set up an outdoor 
seating area.  They were not ‘troublemakers’ but had 
serious concerns about this application.  Their daughter 
was about to start GCSEs and went to bed at 9pm; other 
members of the family went to bed at 9:30pm and all the 
bedrooms faced onto York Street.  People who had 
consumed alcohol were not quiet and there would be 
noise from goodbyes, car doors, taxis etc.  This was very 
disruptive.  Most of the residents of the street were elderly. 



There was also a newsagent on the street which opened 
at 6:30 am, and to have noise both ends of the day would 
be terrifying.  Noise was a cause of public nuisance.  A lot 
of neighbours were not even aware of the application and 
the other Representors were the only ones who had 
managed to get their comments in on time.  Although she 
wished the business well, bringing in alcohol was always 
disruptive, and the street was currently very quiet in the 
evenings. 
 
Alex McClean added that the nearby Greyhound pub had 
closed down for lack of business and the Cross Keys and 
Sports Club were not thriving either; however this was a 
side issue and their main concern was the noise, along 
with the operating hours. 
 
On a point of clarification raised by Mrs McClean in her 
submission, the Applicant confirmed that alcohol would 
only be served inside and that he would not be running a 
pub service.  

 
The Representors and the Applicant were each then given 
the opportunity to sum up.  
 
Mrs McClean summed up on behalf of herself and Mr 
McClean, stating that their concerns related to the 
disruption caused by alcohol and its effect on their 
children and their education.  The family all went to bed 
early, their daughter needed a lot of sleep, and even with 
the best of intentions there would be noise from the 
premises.  The effect of this would be worse because of 
the close proximity of their home, which was right on the 
street, with no ‘buffer’ area. 
 
The Applicant stated that he did not wish to add anything 
to his previous submissions.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee sought clarification from 
the Applicant on matters relating to the business, and the 
Applicant stated that: 

 90% of his customers were from Dunnington; they 
liked to go out for a walk, enjoy a meal and then 
walk home. 



 If the application was rejected he would still open in 
the evenings; without a licence he would not have to 
follow any rules. 
 

In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 
option was rejected. 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing committee.  This 
option was approved. 

Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the 
licensable activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. This option was 
rejected. 

Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as 
premises supervisor. This option was rejected. 

Option 5:  Reject the application. This option was 
rejected. 

Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and the licence granted 
with modified / additional conditions imposed by the 
Sub-Committee, as set out below: 

 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Supply of alcohol – on and of 
the premises 

12:00 to 22:30 every day 

Opening hours 09:00 to 23:00 every day 

 
The additional/modified conditions are as follows: 
 
(i) Documented staff training will be given regarding staff’s 

obligation under the Licensing Act in respect of the: 



 Retail sale of alcohol 
 Age verification policy 
 Conditions attached to the Premises Licence 
 Permitted Licensable activities 
 The Licensing objectives and 
 The Opening Times of the venue. 

 
Such records shall be kept for a minimum of one year and 
will be made available immediately upon request from any 
Responsible Authority. 

 
(ii) A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will be 

kept. Such documents will record incidents of staff 
refusals of alcohol sales to under-age or drunk people as 
well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections 
from the premises. 

 
Such records shall be kept for at least one year. [For the 
avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates to each 
respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of 
that particular entry]. They will be made available 
immediately upon a reasonable request from any 
responsible authority. 

 
(iii) The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 policy for the 

sale of alcohol. 
 

The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be a 
current passport, Photo card Driving Licence or 
identification carrying the PASS logo (until other Effective 
identification technology e.g. thumb print or pupil 
recognition, is adopted by the Premises Licence Holder). 

 
(iv) The premises shall operate as a coffee house/ bistro not 

as a bar or vertical drinking establishment providing food 
and non-alcoholic drinks. 

 
(v) There shall be a minimum of 20 chairs/seats for customer 

use inside the premises at all times the venue is open to 
reduce the need for vertical drinking. 

 
(vi) All off sales shall be in sealed containers. 
 
No conditions have been removed from the operating schedule 
submitted by the Applicant. 



 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy, 

 (ii) The Sub Committee carefully considered the 
concerns raised by the parties who had made 
representations at the hearing and in writing relating 
to public nuisance, with regard to concerns about 
noise disturbance particularly late at night that would 
impact their quality of life and the proximity of the 
premises and associated outside space in relation to 
their homes. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee also considered the 

representations made by the Applicant to address 
concerns raised. It was also noted that Public 
Protection did not object and that the police had 
agreed with the applicant additional conditions to be 
added to the grant of a licence. 

 
 (iv) Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the 

concerns expressed by residents, it was felt that as 
this license relates to a new premises, the concerns 
that the supply of alcohol would cause a public 
nuisance were mainly speculative. It also considered 
the nature of the proposed activities, noting that the 
establishment was intended to primarily operate as a 
coffee house/bistro, rather than as a drinking 
establishment. The Sub-Committee was satisfied 
overall with the proposed arrangements and 
responsible attitude of the Applicant and felt that the 
conditions offered by the Applicant were appropriate 
and proportionate to deal with the concerns raised. 
The Sub-Committee did not find any evidence to 
justify a refusal of the application and it was felt that 
further conditions would not be necessary in order to 
promote the licensing objectives on the basis of the 
evidence before the Sub-Committee. 

 
 (v) It was noted that the Licensing Act 2003 has a 

key protection for communities that allows at any 
stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a 
Responsible Authority or ‘other persons’, such as a 



local resident, to ask the Licensing Authority to 
review the licence if they consider that one or more 
of the licensing objectives are being undermined, 
therefore allaying the concerns of the local 
residents. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am]. 


